
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND HEALTH)

DATE: Tuesday, 26th February 2019

TIME: 6.30 p.m.

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. Catie Page (Chair)
Cllr. Marianne Welsh (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Harry Bliss
Cllr. Anthony Carr
Cllr. Linda Cluskey
Cllr. Tony Dawson
Cllr. Mhairi Doyle
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh
Cllr. Diane Roscoe
Cllr. Bill Welsh
Brian Clark, Co-Optee
Roger Hutchings, Co-Optee

Cllr. Michael O'Brien
Cllr. Nina Killen
Cllr. Tony Brough
Cllr. Daniel Terence Lewis
Cllr. Clare Louise Carragher
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne
Cllr. Gordon Friel
Cllr. Lynne Thompson
Cllr. Michael Roche
Cllr. Veronica Webster

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2254
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

[...]
s up-to-date.

 Would responses provided by the North West Ambulance Service 
be provided within the Urgent Care Review in south Sefton?
Conversations would be held with appropriate stakeholders.

 Reference was made to parity of care between mental and physical 
health, as personal health care budgets on the grounds of mental 
health conditions appeared to be extremely limited.

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 8TH JANUARY, 2019

47

The Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport 
and Formby CCG would provide the link to the relevant governing 
body report(s) to the Senior Democratic Services Officer.

 Were children’s skin care products, such as emollients, included 
within the national prescribing consultation?
The British Medical Journal had advised that there were no proven 
benefits to shower products, rather moisturiser was key and this 
could be provided, together with advice on the amount to be 
supplied.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the joint update report submitted by the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups be received; and

(2) the Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport 
and Formby CCG be requested to provide information relating to 
the relevant governing body report(s) that provide data on personal 
health care budgets to the Senior Democratic Services Officer, for 
circulation to Members of the Committee.

43. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

The Committee considered the joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), providing data on key performance areas, 
together with responses for the Friends and Family Test for both Southport 
and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and Aintree University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust.

Further to Minutes Nod. 28 (2) (c) and 34 (2) of 16 October 2018, 
information on the monitoring of the new 7 day GP extend
[...]
.

 With regard to data on demographics for suicide rates, was there 
any variation in Sefton compared to national high-risk categories?
Sefton was broadly in line with national comparators. Work was 
also underway to roll out a programme to all Cheshire and 
Merseyside local authorities on children and young people suicide 
and self-harm prevention training. A one day mental health first aid 
course was available and information would be sought on this.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, 
and the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted;

(2) Members of the Committee be invited to submit any questions on 
the Cabinet Member Update Report - Adult Social Care via the 
Senior Democratic Services Officer; and

(3) the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to obtain 
information regarding mental health first aid training, for circulation 
to Members of the Committee.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 8TH JANUARY, 2019

50

45. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer, seeking the views of the Committee on its Work Programme for 
the remainder of 2018/19; requesting the identification of potential topics 
for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by any Working Group(s) appointed 
by the Committee; identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the 
Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and consideration of the 
process to be undertaken during 2019 regarding draft Quality Accounts.

A Work Programme for 2018/19 was set out at Appendix A to the report, to 
be considered, along with any additional items to be included and agreed. 
Potential items for the next Committee agenda included an invitation to the 
North West Ambulance Service to attend the meeting and an item on the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.

Further to Minute No. 34 (3) of 16 October 2018,
[...]
 at the Trust.

Recommendations:

That:-

(1) the Work Programme for 2018/19, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 
noted, along with any additional items to be included within the Work 
Programme for 2019/20 and thereon be agreed;

(2) the Committee is requested to note that consideration of any new Working 
Group(s) will be deferred until 2019/20;

(3) the Committee is requested to consider items for pre-scrutiny from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan as set out in Appendix B to the report, which fall under 
the remit of the Committee and any agreed items be included in the Work 
Programme referred to in (1) above;

(4) the Committee is requested to note the arrangements made for the scrutiny of 
draft Quality Accounts for 2019;

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



(5) the Committee is requested to note the progress to date by the Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee for Cheshire and Merseyside (Orthopaedic Services) and 
the Member representatives on the Joint Committee for 2018/19.

(6) the Committee is requested to note the arrangements made for a site visit to 
Aintree University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, in order to view facilities in 
relation to A&E and older people’s care, at the Trust.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2018/19; identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny “adds value” to the Council; and update on work that falls under 
the remit of the Committee.

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
needs to approve its Work Programme and identify scrutiny review topics.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no direct financial implications aris
[...]
cise 2 x remaining contract continuation 
options.

Decision Maker Cabinet

Decision Expected 7 Mar 2019 
Decision due date for Cabinet changed from 07/02/2019 to 
07/03/2019.  Reason: To discuss the length of the contract 
continuation options with the Cabinet Member - Health and 
Wellbeing

Key Decision Criteria Financial Yes Community 
Impact

Yes

Exempt Report Open

Wards Affected All Wards

Scrutiny Committee Area Adult Social Care

Persons/Organisations to be 
Consulted 

Cabinet Member, Service Provider, Key Stakeholders 
including Adult Social Care

Method(s) of Consultation Meetings, emails

List of Background Documents 
to be Considered by Decision-
maker

Medically Managed Residential Drug & Alcohol 
Detoxification Service

Contact Officer(s) details Alan McGee alan.mcgee@sefton.gov.uk

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 North West Ambulance Service - Data for Local Area
	5 Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups - Update Report
	6 Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups - Health Provider Performance Dashboard
	7 Cabinet Member Reports
	Appendix A_Adult Social Care - Feb 2019
	Appendix B_Feb 2019 Cabinet Member OS Update209520

	8 Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix A_Work Prog
	Appendix B_KDFP




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

53

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Page (in the Chair)
Councillors Brough (Substitute Member for 
Councillor Bliss), Carr, Doyle, Killen (Substitute 
Member for Councillor Marianne Welsh), Pugh, 
Roscoe

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. B. Clark, Healthwatch
Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social 
Care
Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing
1 member of the public

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bliss, Dawson, Bill 
Welsh and his Substitute Councillor Webster; Councillor Marianne Welsh 
and Roger Hutchings, Healthwatch.

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

48. INTRODUCTIONS 

Introductions took place. The Chair welcomed Matt Ashton, Director of 
Public Health, back to the Committee.

49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019, be confirmed as 
a correct record.

50. NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE - DATA FOR LOCAL 
AREA 

The Committee considered the briefing paper submitted by the North West 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust (NWAS) that outlined the NWAS Strategy; 
changes to how performance was measured; Sefton performance; the 
Performance Improvement Plan; initiatives/partnership working; and 
hospital turnaround.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

54

Stuart Ryall, Sector Manager (North) and John Collins, Consultant 
Paramedic, attended the meeting to report on recent developments at the 
Trust and to give a presentation that outlined the following:

 Our Strategy – Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right 
place;

 Ambulance Response Programme Pilot (ARP);
 Why ARP?;
 ARP Objectives;
 What are the changes?;
 How do the Changes Benefit Patients?;
 New Measures;
 ARP 2.3 Response Standards;
 How are we doing in Sefton? – performance figures;
 Performance Improvement Plan;
 South Sefton and Southport & Formby Clinical Commissioning 

Groups (CCG) Initiatives;
 Wider NWAS Initiatives; and
 Summary.

The NWAS representatives outlined initiatives being undertaken with 
South Sefton and Southport and Formby CCGs, as follows:

 Appointment of Southport Community Specialist Paramedic;
 Social prescribing pathways with third sector agencies;
 Mersey Fire and Rescue Service (MFRS) referral scheme whereby 

NWAS clinicians could refer vulnerable individuals for home fire 
safety checks;

 Partner working with frequent caller team to put in place anticipatory 
care plans;

 A dementia hub meeting for service users planned for early March 
2019, led by NWAS and involving other partners;

 Regular attendance at Locality GP meetings over service 
modernisation and their collaborative working with NWAS;

 Work with Queenscourt Hospice to assist with the roll-out of District 
Nurse verification of expected death;

 Work with Lancashire Care NHS Trust and the CERT Team to look 
at pathways of care, particularly in the community setting;

 Work with Southport District General Hospital to set up a “Care 
Home Forum” to facilitate training system changes to care home 
settings;

 GP Out of Hours – Acute Visiting Service (AVS), where patients 
were suitable for a community based setting. There was currently 
no AVS in Sefton and paramedics experienced long delays in 
accessing an Out of Hours Provider. This could lead to 
unnecessary hospital admissions.

The following initiatives were also outlined:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

55

 Introduction of electric powered vehicles;
 Planning permission in place for brand new build estate (Hub & 

Spoke/Make Ready model);
 100% of paramedic grades trained in Manchester Triage System 

(MTS);
 Introduction of Electronic Patient Records (access to Summary 

Care Records) (SCRs) Web-based access;
 More Clinicians in EOC - (Team of dedicated Emergency 

Operations Centre (EOC) Clinicians in control rooms supporting 
patients and control room staff at the first point of patient contact); 
and

 Early identification of most life-threatening calls by use of key 
words.

In addition, Aintree University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust was 
currently working with NWAS to identify changes to the hospital handover 
process, as part of the “Super Six” project across the NWAS footprint. The 
previous winter had been challenging across Cheshire and Merseyside 
and work had been undertaken to identify where paramedics could safely 
leave patients at A&E, where they could be supervised.

The Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton CCG and Southport and Formby 
CCG, reported on the previous week’s turnaround figures for Aintree 
University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Southport and Ormskirk 
Hospital NHS Trust, and the Royal Liverpool University Hospital. Some 
improvement had occurred at Aintree Hospital.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 What changes could be moved to bases for ambulances that 
accessed Aintree Hospital?
There would be a “super-hub” to maintain vehicles in Fazakerley, 
and ambulances based in Crosby and Bootle could be moved there 
in due course. However, once the vehicles were collected, they 
would move to strategic points within localities. Netherton 
ambulances would remain were they were currently based.

 Did gaps exist in services for social prescribing and did NWAS 
provide feed-back to the Council on any gaps in services?
Work on social prescribing pathways was in the early stages, 
although the Community Specialist Paramedic concerned had 
regular contact with the CCGs. This was part of the “see and treat” 
approach.
The Director of Public Health undertook to meet with the 
Community Specialist Paramedic, to identify services available for 
social prescribing and where gaps existed.

 Performance figures indicated several red areas where targets had 
not been met. What were the main reasons for this?



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

56

Requirements included the need for increased numbers of double-
staffed ambulances; a review of rotas to identify where and when 
calls were received; a reduction in hospital turnaround times; and 
an increase in approaches to see/hear and treat. It was hoped that 
more targets would be met in future.

 Was the infrastructure in place for the introduction of electric 
powered vehicles?
This initiative would only be for rapid response vehicles, rather than 
ambulances. Strategically placed charging points would need to be 
put in place. NWAS was about to pilot a totally electric vehicle in 
Bootle which was a new initiative for the Trust. A hybrid vehicle was 
also being considered.

 Clarification was sought regarding the verification of expected 
deaths.
Few individuals were trained to be able to pronounce death within 
the community and initiatives being considered would allow 
paramedics to focus on other priorities. Where unexpected deaths 
occurred within the community, the Coroner would still be involved.

 How did paramedics assess cases where substance abuse was a 
feature and likely to compromise crew safety and were such cases 
likely to be frequent callers?
A database list of addresses where historic abuse of crews had 
occurred was maintained and crews were trained to undertake 
dynamic risk assessments. Such cases could still be treated as 
medical emergencies and the pathway that was safest for the 
patient was identified. Four calls within a month would necessitate 
the need to identify a frequent caller and arrangements were made, 
out of crisis, to negate such calls.

 Would the introduction of Electronic Patient Records contain 
information that was up-to-date and would the information be 
sensitive?
This was a future initiative as NWAS was still working with paper 
records. Accuracy would depend on whether the information had 
been updated at primary care level. Such records would provide a 
summary of patients’ conditions, rather than full details.

 What was the response by NWAS for patients with mental health 
issues?
A Community Psychiatric Nurse (CPN) was despatched in such 
cases, where available and the response was discussed with Police 
Officers, where this was deemed appropriate. An ambulance was 
despatched where a CPN was not available.

 A Member of the Committee had been bereaved some time 
previously and she thanked the NWAS representatives for the 
response she had received by paramedics at the time.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

57

The Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton CCG and Southport and Formby 
CCG explained the role of the Community Emergency Response Team 
(CERT), that supported patients to avoid admission and facilitate timely 
discharge. She reported that Blackpool CCG was the Lead Commissioner 
for NWAS and that increased investment and greater collaborative working 
between the Sefton CCGs and NWAS had led to improvements in 
performance, although it was acknowledged that performance in certain 
aspects could be improved. Regarding the GP Out of Hours – Acute 
Visiting Service, she would look at the issue raised. Social prescribing 
featured within the NHS Plan and investment in services provided by 
Sefton Council for Voluntary Service (CVS) was assisting in the right 
services being available to meet needs. There was also a need to ensure 
that the public was better educated in when it was appropriate to call for 
an ambulance.

RESOLVED:

That the briefing paper and the presentation from the North West 
Ambulance Service be noted and the representatives be thanked for their 
attendance.

51. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - UPDATE 
REPORT 

The Committee considered the joint update report of the NHS South 
Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and the NHS Southport and Formby 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) providing an update about the work 
of the CCGs. The report outlined details of the following: -

 Deal to Expand GP Services Welcomed by Local Health and Care 
Leaders;

 Sefton Residents Urged to Take Part in Europe’s Biggest 
Healthcare Survey;

 Designated Clinical Officer Appointed;
 Annual 360-Degree Stakeholder Survey;
 Assessment Results for Clinical Priority Areas;
 Patient and Community Engagement Assessment;
 Next Stages of Urgent Care Review in South Sefton;
 Reductions in CCG Running Costs;
 National EU Exit Guidance;
 Update on Local Health Policies Review;
 Help Us Help You by Choosing Pharmacy First; and
 Next Governing Body Meetings.

Fiona Taylor, Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport 
and Formby CCG, was in attendance to present the update report to the 
Committee, to highlight particular aspects of it, and to respond to 
questions put by Members of the Committee. Regarding the Urgent Care 
Review in South Sefton, she reported that it was possible that the review 
could result in a different model of Urgent Care which would require the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

58

CCGs to consult with this Committee on a substantial variation or 
development of the service. For this reason, the Chair of the Committee 
would no longer be requested to attend a series of co-design events, to 
avoid any conflict of interests.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: -

 Regarding the Update on the Local Health Policies Review, how 
would this affect residents, including those who required continuous 
glucose monitoring?
The review would largely focus on changes in clinical evidence 
about the effectiveness of certain treatments, to help ensure the 
best use of limited NHS funds. The review would also focus on 
individual funding requests, based on criteria, rather than the norm. 
A clinical panel meets to consider cases via the Individual Funding 
Request process. Additional information on the review could be 
shared with Members of the Committee.

 Was there a risk that the panel established to consider requests 
would cost more than the treatment?
The panel would only meet when it was required to do so and would 
consider a number of requests.

 Regarding the Deal to Expand GP Services Welcomed by Local 
Health and Care Leaders and the investment to employ physician 
associates, would these be qualified doctors?
They were not fully qualified doctors, rather they were trained to a 
certain level of practice in specific areas and this was the next 
phase of their training/development.

 Where housing developments were built, how did the CCGs monitor 
the need for additional GP capacity?
CCGs were not yet responsible for the commissioning of general 
practice, nor the appropriate budget, until 1 April 2019 when such 
commissioning would be fully delegated from NHS England. Where 
there was an increase in the population, including the establishment 
of nursing homes, this was reflected in the GP contract as GP 
surgeries were paid per head of population. It was acknowledged 
that CCGs could improve monitoring for additional primary care 
capacity and greater collaborative working with the Council could 
assist in this respect. There was also an initiative to look at the 
provision of paramedics based in surgeries, although if the initiative 
was implemented, paramedics would be released to undertake this 
role via the North West Ambulance Service and this would require 
careful management to avoid a loss of expertise on a permanent 
basis.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the joint update report submitted by the Clinical Commissioning 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

59

Groups be received; and

(2) the Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport 
and Formby CCG be requested to provide additional information on 
the Local Health Policies Review to the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, for circulation to Members of the Committee.

52. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

The Committee considered the joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), providing data on key performance areas, 
together with responses for the Friends and Family Test for both Southport 
and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and Aintree University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust.

Information on the monitoring of the new 7 day GP extended access 
scheme for both CCGs was also included within the data.

Further to Minute No. 43 (2) of 8 January 2019, information on approaches 
taken regarding the collection of data for the Friends and Family Test by 
both Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and Aintree University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, was included within the data.

Fiona Taylor, Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport 
and Formby CCG, was in attendance to present the data, highlight key 
aspects of performance, and respond to queries from Members of the 
Committee. Regarding the Friends and Family Test at Southport and 
Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust, she reported that she had discussed with 
the A&E Consultant at the Trust the use of patient experience tokens in 
A&E.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Regarding the 7 day GP extended access scheme, which GP 
practices were making referrals and which were not? The latter 
category could result in unnecessary attendance at A&E.
A heat map of Sefton, showing the location of GP practices and 
correlating referrals, could be used to provide this information.

 Would Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust consider the 
use of mobile texts and other approaches adopted by Aintree 
University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust for the Friends and 
Family Test (FFT)? Southport and Ormskirk should trial the use. 
Neither Trust recorded responses from outpatients.
The demographics of patients using Southport Hospital might not 
lend them to respond using texts. The number of patients 
responding for Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust was 
relatively low, but a significantly high rate of respondents was 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

60

recommending the Trust. The principle of the FFT was good, 
although only one element of patient experience was measured and 
in that respect, the system was not ideal. However, this was the 
system in place and it would be useful for Committee Members to 
raise the issue with Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust at 
forthcoming meetings on draft Quality Accounts when Trusts could 
be challenged on performance.

 Non-attendance (DNAs) for both CCGs’ 7 day GP extended access 
scheme could be improved, particularly in South Sefton. Was this a 
transport issue?
The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Transport 
Committee was currently looking at the issue of buses and bus 
routes. Patients in Southport and Formby were more likely to use 
vehicles to access the facility. 

 The locations of the new 7 day GP extended access scheme were 
not ideal, particularly in the north of the Borough. More patients 
were likely to be familiar with the Litherland Town Hall site in south 
Sefton. This issue could be impacting on referrals and DNAs.
Bus routes to access the Birkdale facility from the north of the 
Borough were good, although there was more limited access from 
Formby. Some Members were yet to identify the exact location of 
the facility in the north of the Borough. The reason for the choice of 
venue in the north of the Borough was due to the premises having 
numerous clinical areas. It was acknowledged that accessibility to 
the Sefton CCGs’ estate was not necessarily ideal and the CCGs 
had an ambition to improve across Sefton.

 There appeared to be an issue relating to the data provided on 
Transient Ischaemic Attack (TIA) (mini stroke), assessed and 
treated within 24 hours at Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS 
Trust.
The Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport 
and Formby CCG, would explore this issue.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the information on Health Provider Performance be noted; and

(2) the Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport 
and Formby CCG be requested to:

(a) provide a review of the 7 day GP extended access scheme 
to the June 2019 meeting of the Committee; to invite the 
Providers to attend the meeting; and to include a heat map of 
Sefton, showing the location of GP practices and correlating 
referrals; and

(b) investigate the quality of the data provided on Transient 
Ischaemic Attack (TIA) (mini stroke), assessed and treated 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

61

within 24 hours at Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS 
Trust.

53. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent Update Reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of this Committee.

The Cabinet Member Update Report - Adult Social Care, outlined 
information on the following:

 Financial Update:
o Revenue Budget Position;
o Winter Funding;

 Performance;
 Workforce Development;
 Carers’ Survey Results - Initial Overview;
 Commissioning Projects:

o Adult Social Care Domiciliary Care Services;
o Supported Living;
o Extra Care Housing; and
o Fee Strategy.

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, attended the 
meeting to present his Update Report and highlight particular aspects of it.

The Cabinet Member Update Report – Health and Wellbeing outlined 
developments on the following aspects of Public Health:

 Stop Smoking Service Contract Extension;
 Medically Managed Residential Detoxification;
 Smoking at Time of Delivery (smoking in pregnancy);
 Health Inequalities Report;
 Well Sefton;
 NHS Health Checks;
 Blood Pressure Checks to be Delivered in Workplaces Across 

Cheshire and Merseyside;
 Money Advice in Central Southport;
 Public Health Annual Report;
 Prevention is Better than Cure – Government Vision on Prevention;
 Swim Pilot Update; and
 Leisure Update.

Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing, attended the 
meeting to present his Update Report and highlight particular aspects of it.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

62

 Had the Adult Social Care Service coped with demand over the 
winter period?
The service had coped although there had been challenges, 
particularly with domiciliary care and re-ablement. An outbreak of 
the Norovirus at Southport Hospital had made matters particularly 
difficult. Officers at the Council and the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) had collaborated as much as possible to deliver 
services for residents.

 Could the Committee receive more information regarding the Swim 
Pilot Update?
Finance for the scheme had been secured via external funding, the 
majority of which had been spent on infrastructure, such as 
changing facilities, etc. This had resulted in increased use and 
income to the Council which had benefitted from the pilot, whilst the 
lessons learnt on what would encourage more people to swim 
would be applied at a national level.

 Could personalised healthcare budgets be used for swimming, if it 
was considered to maintain health?
Limited criteria applied in these circumstances.

 What were the reasons for non-attendance (DNAs) for NHS Health 
Checks? Did issues of inequality apply?
The new model of health checks was still in the pilot stage, and in 
redesigning the service, Public Health had been careful to consider 
issues around inequalities such as location of services, accessibility 
and transport routes. The Director of Public Health offered to share 
this learning with the CCGs around their DNA rates for urgent care 
appointments.

 Cycling was an activity residents could enjoy, whilst achieving 
health benefits. Would cycle routes be improved?
Cycle routes came under the Locality Services Portfolio. Additional 
funding was likely to be obtained via Mersey Travel for 
improvements to coastal cycle routes.

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted.

54. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer, seeking the views of the Committee on its Work Programme for 
the remainder of 2018/19; requesting consideration of any new Working 
Group(s) to be deferred until 2019/20; identification of any items for pre-
scrutiny by the Committee from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan; 
requesting the arrangements made for the scrutiny of draft Quality 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

63

Accounts for 2019 to be noted; requesting the progress to date by the 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for Cheshire and Merseyside 
(Orthopaedic Services) and the Member representatives on the Joint 
Committee for 2018/19 to be noted; and requesting the arrangements 
made for a site visit to Aintree University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, 
in order to view facilities in relation to A&E and older people’s care, at the 
Trust to be noted.

A Work Programme for 2018/19 was set out at Appendix A to the report, to 
be considered, along with any additional items to be included and agreed. 

Further to Minute No. 45 (2) of 8 January 2019, the Committee was 
requested to note that it had previously agreed to defer consideration of a 
working group on missed primary care appointments (DNAs) until the 
following Municipal Year.

There were two Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan, 
attached to the report at Appendix B, that fell under this Committee’s remit, 
and the Committee was invited to consider items for pre-scrutiny.

The report outlined the process to be undertaken for the scrutiny of draft 
Quality Accounts during May 2019.

Progress to date by the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for Cheshire and 
Merseyside (Orthopaedic Services) was outlined within the report, together 
with Member representatives on the Joint Committee for 2018/19.

The report also set out the arrangements made for Members to attend a 
site visit to Aintree University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust during June 
2019, to view facilities in relation to A&E and older people’s care, at the 
Trust.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2018/19, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be noted;

(2) the following item be included within the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2019/20, to be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting on 25 June 2019, as outlined in Minute No. 52 (2) (a) 
above:

the Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport 
and Formby CCG be requested to provide a review of the 7 day GP 
extended access scheme to the June 2019 meeting of the 
Committee; to invite the Providers to attend the meeting; and to 
include a heat map of Sefton, showing the location of GP practices 
and correlating referrals;

(3) the previous decision of the Committee to defer consideration of 
any new Working Group(s) until 2019/20, be noted;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019

64

(4) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
March – 30 June 2019, be noted;

(5) the arrangements made for the scrutiny of draft Quality Accounts for 
2019 be noted;

(6) the progress to date by the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for 
Cheshire and Merseyside (Orthopaedic Services) and the Member 
representatives on the Joint Committee for 2018/19, be noted; and

(7) the arrangements made for a site visit to Aintree University Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust, to view facilities in relation to A&E and older 
people’s care, at the Trust, be noted.


